fell due for payment on 31 March 2023 with the aim of partially hedging exposure to interest rate risk as the
result of a long-term syndicated loan. By hedging interest-rate exposure through the use of an interest-rate
swap (IRS), the Group and Company partially hedge future cash flows against the risk of rising interest rates.

Exposure to interest-rate risk

 Telekom Slovenije Group

Telekom Slovenije

 in EUR thousand
30 September

2023

31 December

2022

30 September

2023

31 December

2022

Financial instruments with variable

interest rate

Financial liabilities  249,560 265,824  249,560 265,824

Net financial liabilities  249,560 265,824   249,560 265,824

The table does not include non-interest-bearing financial instruments and instruments bearing a fixed interest
rate, as they are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of a change in the EURIBOR reference interest rate on the profit
before tax of the Group and Company on the reporting date.

Interest-rate risk table

January to

September

2023

 Interest-rate increase/decrease   Effect on profit before tax in EUR thousand

   Telekom Slovenije Group   Telekom Slovenije

EURO  +100 bp  -2,496* -2,496*

EURO  -100 bp  2,496* 2,496*

2022  Interest rate increase/decrease   Effect on profit before tax in EUR thousand

   Telekom Slovenije Group   Telekom Slovenije

EURO  +100 bp  -2,526* -2,526*

EURO  -100 bp  2,658* 2,658*

• * The calculation applies to the previous 12 months.

EURIBOR interest rate value

EURIBOR
Value as at 30 September

2023

Value as at 31 December

2022

Change

(in percentage points)

6-month 4.125 2.693 1.432

1 Includes the balance of principal on long-term loans.

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d.d.

57

Capital management

The objectives of the Group’s and Company’s capital management are capital adequacy and thus long-term

liquidity, as well as financial stability, which ensures the best possible credit rating for the further financing of the

Group’s and Company’s operations and development, and consequently the maximisation of shareholder value.

The Group and Company monitor changes in equity using the debt-to-equity and equity-to-total assets ratios.